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Sarvodaya leaders feel
method T believe. . .

inclined to try this

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, Mr.
Jayaprakash Narayan can get the dacoits released but I cannot get them to act on my suggestion.

SHRI K. C. PANT: ...1In a way he has also been trying to bring about a change of heart in Andhra Pradesh. Whoever wants to make an attempt is welcome.

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON :
May I know from the Government whether it has come to the notice of the Government that a large nnmber of people belonging to other left pariies have been branded as Naxalites and put in prison especially in West Bengal and they have also been transported to places like Tamil Nadu and kept in prisons there ?

SHRI K.
trausport of some prisoners from West Bengal to Tamil Nade has come up in this House before and I have explained that it is primarily because—as hon, Members kunow—there 15 overcrowding in those jails and it is as a result of that overcrowding thau it was difficult even to segregate the dichards amoug the Naxalites from others. The House has
have a sympathetic approach Ly which we can senarate thc dichards from the others.
Now, with the present congestion in jails in West Bengal the situation is such that all this is not possibte. Thercfore, we asked the various State Governments. Tamil Nadu had some space in thcir jails and we transferred these

often told us te

people to those jails. This is the position,

SHRI K. P, SUBRAMANIA MENON: I
asked whether a large number of Leftist cadres have beeu arrested by branding them as Naxalites.

MR. CHAIRMAN :
persous belonging tu other parties ?

Have you arrested

SHRI K. C. PANT : We have arrested those whom we believe are Naxalites. I do not know if he 1s claiming them.
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1[NEWSPAPER INDUSTRY

*244. DR, BIAT MAHAVIR : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROAD-CASTING be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Committec appointed by the Central Government in the month of April last to enquire 1nto the economy of the Newspaper industry have started its work ; and

(b) what are the teims of reference of this Committee 7]

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRIMATI NANDINI
SATPATHY) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A copy ol the Mmistty of Information and Broadcasting Resolution dated April 14,
1972, giving the composition and terms of reference of the Committee, is laid on the Table of the House.

FI 1 English trauslation.
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N RESOLUTION

In pursuance of the decision to enquire into the economies of the pnewspaper industry, the Government of India bave decided to set up a Fact Finding Committee, consisting of non-officials and officia’s. The composition of the Commiittee is as follows 3

Chairman

1. Dr. Blabatosh Duitta, Retd. Pro-
{essor of Ecomomics, Presidency

College, Calcutta.

Alembars
1. Shti R. Rajgopalan, Chiet Cost
Accounts Officer, Ministty of Finance, New Delhi.
2. Shmi K. C. Raman, Reld. Produc-

tirn Manager, M/s. Benuett
Coleman & Co. Ltd., Bombay.

3. Shiil. P. Gupta, Officer on Special Duty, Central Board of Direct
Taxes, New Declhi.

4. Shii G. Govindan,
Newspapers  tor

Regishiar  of
India, New
Dethi—(Membei-Secretary)

2. The tertms of refercuce of the Committee will be-—

(1) 1o ascertain all the clemenis of the cost of production (including distribution to the reader) of the daily news-
popets 3 and the relative magnitude ol these clements in the different categories of newspapers ;

(11) to ascertain all the diffornt elements of the total revenue earnud by the newspapers ; and the relative magnitude of these elements in the d fferent categores of newspapets ;

(111) to study, under both the above items, the trends Aduring the past fow years and forecast, to the exient possible, the normal changes likely to occur in the next year or two ;

(v) to evolve norms for diffrent elements of expen-hiture from the poi «t of view of reasonablencss combined with efficiency and examme the prevailing levels of expenditure with reference 1o such noims ; and

(v) on the basis of the above studies to 1ecord its findings in rega *

[ RAJYA S\BHA ]
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to the effect of restriction of newspiint supplies to different categories of newspapets and the fair prices to be charged by newspapers of diffeient categories.

3. The Committee will consult newspaper managemenis and also working jouinalists, non-journalist workers and any other interested group that it may consider desirable to consult.

4, The Committee will meet as often as considered necessary, The Headquarters of the Committee will be at New Delhi but it may visit such places as considered necessary for a proper and comprehensive study of the various aspects of the newspaper industry.

5. The Committee will evolve its own procedure,

6 The Committee will 1eport its findings as soon as possitle but not later than six months from the date of its constitution,

R. C, Duir
Secy. to the Govt. of Indiu
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DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Sir, may I know if the question of Price-Page Schedule which is exercising many papers now because of the limit being placed on the pages which the papers can give to the readers, whether that also is going to be examired by the particular Committee, and whether that will also include the likely effect 1t may have on the employment of journalists and other workers in those papers because of this ?

SHRIMATY NANDINI SATPATHY : Yes,
Sir, this Commnuttee is also going to examine the 1cstiiction imposed on the newspapers restricting the number of pages to ten, and all the rest of the economics of the newspapers and how it is going to affect different sections.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Sir, in view of the fact that a number of major ncwspapers have already gone to the court against . , .

SHRI BHUPFSH GUPTA : Where the Leader of the House goes away ? During the Question Hour he is hardly present in the House,

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : When the Lcader of the Government is there . ..
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : We are concerned with the Leader of the House.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down.
Prime Minister is here.

The

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Choose some other leader You are not of our House. Otherwise, we would have chosen you our leader,

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI : Why not choose Mr. Bhupesh Gupta ?

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : May 1 know, Sir, on what grounds some of the major papers in the country have got court orders against the restriction on their pages, and whether this particular fact that the court has intervened in regard to this will also be gonc into by the Committee and when you expect the results of the Committee’s work to become available ?

SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY
Sir, the stay order of the Supreme Court was on a limited question; that was on the question of flexibility, of chaunging the number of pages by reducing the circulation within their total availability of newsprint. This is a stay order by the Supreme Court. The final hearing will be sometime in July. The Fact Finding Committee, as I have already stated, will go into different aspects of the newspapers, and all these questions will be included in them,

DR. BHAT MAHAVIR : When do you expect the Report ?

SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY : We expect the Report of the Committee afier six months,

1

SHRT BHUPESH GUPTA : After six mounths means what ? It may be the end of the century also.

MR. CHAIRMAN : She means six months.

SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY : It is very diflicult to say so at this moment, They have started their study and we expect their report in six months, but I cannot say so categorically.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA : Will it
Le possible for the Government o expand the terms of reference of the Committee by including a sixth item directing investigation into

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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blackmarketing in newsprint which is allotted to the big newspapers?

SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY: I

could not follow the question, But ihe question of adding to the terms of reference does not arise nows The

Fact-Finding Committee is already going into different aspects. We are very much concerned about the blackmarkering in newsprint and that aspect is being looked into separately.

SHRT KRISHAN KANT : The Commitiee has been {ormed to enquire into the economics of the newspapers indusiry., I wonder whether it would be just an academic cxercise or the Committee has the power 1o do something. In the Press Council Bill a special clause had to be added saying that they can summon account hooks from the newspapers to examine the monopoly of newspapers. This Commitiee is not a commission. If has no power to summon account books to go into the working or the economics of it. So, this is an academic exercise. Has it any power to go into the real economics of the newspaper industry and give something real fo the country ?

SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY : As the hon. Member has stated, it is nol a commission, but this Committee will go into defferent aspects of the economics of the newspaper industry. 1 hope the newspapers will co-operate with the Commitiee and give all the necessary documents 1o them.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : How can this Committee do it ?

MR, CHAIRMAN : Mr, Krishan Kant, that is your view.

SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY : [tis not a question of authority. Actually the Committee will ask for the necessary documents, halance-sheets, etc. from the newspapers and we expect that the newspapers are going Lo cooperate with the Commiltee.

DR. BHAT MAHAVIR : The question is ‘if they do not co-operate’.

SHR1 BHUPESH GUPTA :1 should like to know why, after the Constitution (Twenty-fifth) Amendment has been passed, there should be any difficulty now in enforcing the price-page schedule. Why is this not being done since the constitut.onal and legal impediments have been removed ? I should also like to know

MR CHAIRMAN : l1he question 1s about the Commatiee -

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : You are quite right. T am on the Committee. T should like to know how the Government expect that this Commautiez can compel the newspaper-owners to produce Jocuments and other relevant materials when thev have really no power given under anv Act of Patllament or otherwise to enforcc such a demand from the newspaper-owners It will be left to the tender mercies of the newspaper-ownets to submit whatever they

ike.

SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY : The question of price-page schedule 1s being looked into by the Government I we find 1t necessary, then 1t will be considered at that moment To the other question put by the hon Member I have alieady given a reply that the Comirit-
tee has not got the powct at this mement We expect the newspapers to co operate with the Commuttee and if the situation 1s that these paners do not co-operate, then Government will naturally take this into account and do something about 1t.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTIA : Are you satis-
ficd with the answer ?

MR. C HATRMAN - Next question.

TYRE FACTORY

*245. SHRI CHANDRA SHILKHAR -
SHRI D. P. SINGH :f
DR Z A AHMAD.
SHRI KRISHAN KANT :
SHRI GULAM NABI UNTOO

Will the Minster of INDUSTRIAL DEX L-LOPMENT be pleased to state *

(a) whether Government propose to set up a +yve factory in the pubhc sector, and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE DLCPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DLEVELOP-
MENT (PROF, SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD) :

[ 18 MAY 1972 ]

t1he question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri D. P. Singh.

to Questions 3b

(a) and (b) Govainment are considering the posstbilities to set up a jont venture for the manufacture ot automobile tyres and tubes.
This proposal ro sct up a joint ventute involving the Government of India and some State Governments or State Industnial Development Corporations 1s yet 1n a very preliminary stage.

SHRI D. P. SINGH : Do the Government have any share in the existing seven tvre lacteries and has the result been satisfactory to the State sectcr or the State ?

PROF. SIDDHLESHWAR PRASAD Ax far as T am aware Government do not have any share in any of the existing tyre compauses.

DR 7 A AHMAD: What s the estimat-
«d production capacity of this concern ?

PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD - We arc just examiming the possibility of seting up a tyre factory . 1'1s1s yet to be examined.

DR Z A AHMAD : When you are examining the posih.lity, you should hate something in view, Isi1t not?® When you set about to do something, to put up a factory, you should know your requirements, you should know how many tyres vou are going to produce. Or are you examining in ttear ? You do not have that nformation ?

MR. CHAIRMAN
anything ?

Would you like to add

PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD : There are two things. Ore 15, what 1s the demand, and the other 15, what 1s the gap to meet tha:
demand. We should take these into account and also take into account the prionty which this mdustry will gct during the Fifth Fue Year Plan And then we will take a final decision

SHRI KRISHAN KANT. What s the Government’s 1dea as to what will be the percentage of th~ Govt. share 1n this ? What will be the percentage of the other shares n this ?
Who will control the management of the joint venture ? May I know some details about 1t ?

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY :
This 15 a project about which the thinking 1s
w a very early stage, Therefore, the answer

